

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**THE GUARD PUBLISHING COMPANY,  
d/b/a THE REGISTER GUARD**

**and**

**Cases: 36-CA-8743-1  
36-CA-8789-1  
36-CA-8842-1  
36-CA-8849-1**

**EUGENE NEWSPAPER GUILD,  
CWA LOCAL 37194**

---

**PRE-ARGUMENT BRIEF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL**

---

**Ronald Meisburg, General Counsel  
Seema Nanda, Counsel for the General Counsel  
Division of Advice  
National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7957**

## INDEX

I.	Summary of Argument.....	1
II.	History of the Case.....	3
III.	Argument.....	6
	A. <u>Republic Aviation</u> Requires a Balancing of Employee Section 7 Rights and Employer Business Interests in a Way that Accommodates Each While Causing the Least Abridgment to Either.....	6
	1. Employees’ Section 7 Interest in Engaging in E-mail Communication.....	10
	2. Employer’s Business Interests in Limiting Employee Access to Its Communications Network.....	12
	3. Balancing Employees’ Section 7 Interests Against Employer’s Business Interests.....	14
	4. Discriminatory Enforcement of E-mail Policies Violates Section 8(a)(1).....	18
	B. Other Questions Posed by the Board.....	18
	1. Right of Nonemployees to Access the Employer’s E-mail System .....	18
	2. Employer’s Right to Monitor E-mail to Prevent Unauthorized Use.....	19
	3. E-mail As Mandatory Subject of Bargaining.....	20
IV.	Conclusion.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

Associated Services for the Blind (ASB), 299 NLRB 1150 (1990).....	20
Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB, 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	7, passim
Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB, 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	10
Champion International Corp., 303 NLRB 102 (1991).....	13
Churchill's Supermarkets, 285 NLRB 138 (1987).....	14
E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co., 311 NLRB 893 (1993).....	18
Guard Publishing Co., d/b/a The Register-Guard, Case 36-CA-8743-1 (February 21, 2002), JD-15-02.....	3, passim
Honeywell, Inc., 262 NLRB 1402 (1982).....	13
Hudgens v. NLRB, 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	12, 13
Intel Corp. v. Hamidi, 30 Cal. 4th 1342 (2003).....	19
Kelly-Springfield Tire Co., 223 NLRB 878 (1976).....	21
Marriott Corp., 223 NLRB 978 (1976).....	8
Martin Luther Memorial Home d/b/a Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB No. 75 (2004).....	17
Mead Corp., 331 NLRB 509 (2000).....	21

Media General Operations d/b/a Richmond Times-Dispatch, 346 NLRB No. 11 (2005).....	18
Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc., and UFCW Local 400, 332 NLRB 229 (2000).....	13
NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox, 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	15, 19
NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	7, 8
NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tennessee, 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	21
Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	1, passim
Sprint/United Management Co., 326 NLRB 397 (1998).....	14
Stoddard-Quirk Mfg. Co., 138 NLRB 615 (1962).....	1, passim
The Heath Co., 196 NLRB 134 (1972).....	13
Timekeeping Systems, 323 NLRB 244 (1997).....	10
Union Carbide Corp., 259 NLRB 974 (1981).....	14
Wal-Mart Store, Inc. v. NLRB, 400 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2005).....	9
Washington Adventist Hospital, 291 NLRB 95 (1988).....	10

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510(5)(a).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(i).....	19

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d).....19

18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(1).....19

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1).....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Management Association, 2004 Workplace E-Mail and Instant Messaging Survey (2004),  
[http://www.amanet.org/research/pdfs/IM\\_2004\\_summary.pdf](http://www.amanet.org/research/pdfs/IM_2004_summary.pdf).....11

American Management Association, 2005 Electronic Monitoring & Surveillance Survey, (2005),  
[http://www.amanet.org/research/pdfs/EMS\\_summary05.pdf](http://www.amanet.org/research/pdfs/EMS_summary05.pdf).....16

Elena N. Broder, Note, “(Net)workers Rights: The NLRA and Employee Electronic Communications,”  
 105 Yale L. J. 1639 (1996).....8

Nancy Flynn, The ePolicy Handbook: Designing and Implementing Effective E-Mail, Internet, and Software Policies,  
 AMACOM (2001).....16

Hon. Ronald J. Hedges, “Discovery of Digital Information,”  
 SMO51 ALI-ABA 271 (2006).....11

W. Michael Hoffman, Laura P. Hartman & Mark Rowe, “You’ve Got Mail... And the Boss Knows: A Survey by the Center for Business Ethics of Companies’ Email and Internet Monitoring,” *Business and Society Review* 108:3 285-307 (2003)  
[http://www.bentley.edu/cbe/documents/email\\_monitoring.pdf](http://www.bentley.edu/cbe/documents/email_monitoring.pdf).....16

“META Group Says 57 per-cent of Employees Use Work Instant Messaging for Personal Reasons, Tells Employers to Develop an ‘IM Policies’ to Regulate Use,”  
 Information Technology Association of American (ITAA) E-Letter (November 2004),  
[http://www.cordant.com/news/IMNews/IMNews\\_112004\\_METAGroup.pdf](http://www.cordant.com/news/IMNews/IMNews_112004_METAGroup.pdf).....16

Frank Kuzmits, “Using Information and E-mail for Political Gain,”  
 9/1/02 Info. Mgmt. J. 76 (2004).....10

Miles Macik, Note, “‘You’ve Got Mail.’ A Look at the Application of the Solicitation and Distribution Rules of the National Labor Relations Board to the Use of E-Mail in Union Organization Drives,”  
 78 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 591 (Spring 2001).....8

Martin H. Malin & Henry H. Perritt, Jr., “The National Labor Relations Act in Cyberspace: Union Organizing in Electronic Workplaces,”  
49 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1 (November 2000).....9, 13, 19

Frederick D. Rapone, Jr., “This is Not Your Grandfather’s Labor Union—Or Is It? Exercising Section 7 Rights in the Cyberspace Age,”  
39 Duq. L. Rev. 657 (Spring 2001).....6

C. Forbes Sargent, III, “Electronic Media and the Workplace: Confidentiality, Privacy, and Other Issues,”  
41 Boston B. J. 6 (May/June 1997).....11

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE GUARD PUBLISHING COMPANY,  
d/b/a THE REGISTER GUARD

and

Cases: 36-CA-8743-1  
36-CA-8789-1  
36-CA-8842-1  
36-CA-8849-1

EUGENE NEWSPAPER GUILD,  
CWA LOCAL 37194
